
 PRINTER'S NO.  1267 

THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

HOUSE BILL 
No. 1097 Session of 

2019 

INTRODUCED BY ORTITAY, APRIL 8, 2019 

REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS, APRIL 8, 2019 

AN ACT
Making appropriations from the General Fund to the Government 

Support Agencies for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019, 
and for the payment of bills incurred and remaining unpaid at 
the close of the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020.
The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

hereby enacts as follows:
PART I

PRELIMINARY PROVISIONS
Section 101.  Short title.

This act shall be known and may be cited as the Appropriation 
Act of 2019 – Government Support Agencies.

PART III
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS

FOR 2019-2020
SUBPART A

GENERAL PROVISIONS
Section 301.  Appropriations from General Fund.

The following amounts, or as much thereof as may be 
necessary, are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the 

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19



Government Support Agencies for the purposes specified in this 
part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019, and for the 
payment of bills incurred and remaining unpaid at the close of 
the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020.

SUBPART B
GOVERNMENT SUPPORT AGENCIES

Section 371.  Legislative Reference Bureau.
The following amounts are 

appropriated to the Legislative 
Reference Bureau: Federal State

For the salaries, wages and all 
necessary expenses for the work of 
the Legislative Reference Bureau, 
including the Code and Bulletin 
section.

State appropriation....... 9,191,000
For the Pennsylvania Bulletin 

and Pennsylvania Code and related 
expenses.

State appropriation....... 867,000
Section 372.  Legislative Budget and Finance Committee.

The following amounts are 
appropriated to the Legislative 
Budget and Finance Committee: Federal State

For the salaries, wages and all 
necessary expenses for the work of 
the Legislative Budget and Finance 
Committee.

State appropriation....... 1,977,000
Section 373.  Legislative Data Processing Committee.

20190HB1097PN1267 - 2 - 

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30



The following amounts are 
appropriated to the Legislative 
Data Processing Committee: Federal State

For salaries, wages, other 
personnel expenses, operating 
costs, contracts, equipment, 
software, other incidental expenses 
and costs associated with the 
operation of the Legislative Data 
Processing Center, including an 
allocation of $2,309,000 to each of 
the Senate Republican and 
Democratic Caucus computer services 
departments for the payment of 
operating costs, contracts, 
equipment, software, other 
incidental expenses and costs at 
the direction of the respective 
caucus staff administrator, and an 
allocation of $8,355,000 to the 
House of Representatives Republican 
Caucus Computer Services Account, 
and an allocation of $5,355,000 to 
the House of Representatives 
Democratic Caucus Computer Services 
Account for the payment of 
operating costs, contracts, 
equipment, software, other 
incidental expenses and costs to be 
disbursed at the direction of the 

20190HB1097PN1267 - 3 - 

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30



Speaker of the House of 
Representatives and the Minority 
Leader of the House of 
Representatives, and an allocation 
of $400,000 to each of the Senate 
Republican and Democratic caucuses 
for committee and contingent 
expenses to be allocated in amounts 
determined by unanimous agreement 
of the executive committee of the 
Senate Committee on Management 
Operations, and an allocation of 
$400,000 to each of the House of 
Representatives Republican and 
Democratic Caucuses for costs 
associated with caucus operations 
to be disbursed at the direction of 
the Speaker of the House of 
Representatives and the Minority 
Leader of the House of 
Representatives, and an allocation 
of $4,000,000 to the House of 
Representatives Republican Caucus 
for disbursement by the Majority 
Leader of the House of 
Representatives.

State appropriation....... 29,848,000
Section 374.  Joint State Government Commission.

The following amounts are 
appropriated to the Joint State 

20190HB1097PN1267 - 4 - 

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30



Government Commission: Federal State
For the salaries, wages and all 

necessary expenses for the work of 
the Joint State Government 
Commission.

State appropriation....... 1,664,000
Section 375.  Local Government Commission.

The following amounts are 
appropriated to the Local 
Government Commission: Federal State

For the salaries, wages and all 
expenses necessary for the work of 
the Local Government Commission.

State appropriation....... 1,255,000
For the compilation and 

distribution of various municipal 
codes.

State appropriation....... 23,000
Section 376.  Joint Legislative Air and Water Pollution Control 

and Conservation Committee.
The following amounts are 

appropriated to the Joint 
Legislative Air and Water Pollution 
Control and Conservation Committee: Federal State

For the salaries and expenses of 
the Joint Legislative Air and Water 
Pollution Control and Conservation 
Committee.

State appropriation....... 582,000
Section 377.  Legislative Audit Advisory Commission.

20190HB1097PN1267 - 5 - 

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30



The following amounts are 
appropriated to the Legislative 
Audit Advisory Commission: Federal State

For the salaries, wages and all 
expenses necessary for the work of 
the Legislative Audit Advisory 
Commission.

State appropriation....... 279,000
Section 378.  Independent Regulatory Review Commission.

The following amounts are 
appropriated to the Independent 
Regulatory Review Commission: Federal State

For the salaries, wages and all 
necessary expenses for the work of 
the Independent Regulatory Review 
Commission.

State appropriation....... 2,109,000
Section 379.  Capitol Preservation Committee.

The following amounts are 
appropriated to the Capitol 
Preservation Committee: Federal State

For the operation of the Capitol 
Preservation Committee.

State appropriation....... 809,000
For the restoration of the 

Capitol and its artifacts, 
including support facilities and 
services.

State appropriation....... 3,089,000
Section 380.  Pennsylvania Commission on Sentencing.

20190HB1097PN1267 - 6 - 

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30



The following amounts are 
appropriated to the Pennsylvania 
Commission on Sentencing: Federal State

For the Pennsylvania Commission 
on Sentencing.

State appropriation....... 2,053,000
Section 381.  Center for Rural Pennsylvania.

The following amounts are 
appropriated to the Center for 
Rural Pennsylvania: Federal State

For the Center for Rural 
Pennsylvania.

State appropriation....... 1,104,000
Section 382.  Commonwealth Mail Processing Center.

The following amounts are 
appropriated to the Commonwealth 
Mail Processing Center: Federal State

For salaries, wages, other 
personnel expenses, operating 
costs, contracts, equipment, 
software, other incidental expenses 
and costs associated with the 
operation of the Commonwealth Mail 
Processing Center, including an 
allocation of $1,040,000 to the 
Chief Clerk of the Senate for 
payment of postage and 
communication expenses as 
determined by the Senate Committee 
on Management Operations.

20190HB1097PN1267 - 7 - 

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30



State appropriation....... 3,506,000
Section 383.  Legislative Reapportionment Commission.

The following amounts are 
appropriated to the Legislative 
Reapportionment Commission: Federal State

For the Legislative 
Reapportionment Commission.

State appropriation....... 1,030,000
Section 384.  Independent Fiscal Office.

The following amounts are 
appropriated to the Independent 
Fiscal Office: Federal State

For the salaries, wages and all 
expenses necessary for the work of 
the Independent Fiscal Office, 
including up to $200,000 for 
pension actuarial analysis.

State appropriation....... 2,293,000
PART V

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
Section 501.  (Reserved).
Section 502.  Effective date.

This act shall take effect July 1, 2019, or immediately, 
whichever is later.

20190HB1097PN1267 - 8 - 

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24


