THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

HOUSE BILL

No. 1097 Session of 2019

INTRODUCED BY ORTITAY, APRIL 8, 2019

REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS, APRIL 8, 2019

AN ACT

1 2 3 4	Making appropriations from the General Fund to the Government Support Agencies for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019, and for the payment of bills incurred and remaining unpaid at the close of the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020.		
5	The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania		
6	hereby enacts as follows:		
7	PART I		
8	PRELIMINARY PROVISIONS		
9	Section 101. Short title.		
10	This act shall be known and may be cited as the Appropriation		
11	Act of 2019 - Government Support Agencies.		
12	PART III		
13	GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS		
14	FOR 2019-2020		
15	SUBPART A		
16	GENERAL PROVISIONS		
17	Section 301. Appropriations from General Fund.		
18	The following amounts, or as much thereof as may be		
19	necessary, are hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the		

- 1 Government Support Agencies for the purposes specified in this
- 2 part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019, and for the
- 3 payment of bills incurred and remaining unpaid at the close of
- 4 the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020.
- 5 SUBPART B
- 6 GOVERNMENT SUPPORT AGENCIES
- 7 Section 371. Legislative Reference Bureau.
- 8 The following amounts are
- 9 appropriated to the Legislative
- 10 Reference Bureau: Federal State
- 11 For the salaries, wages and all
- 12 necessary expenses for the work of
- 13 the Legislative Reference Bureau,
- 14 including the Code and Bulletin
- 15 section.
- 16 State appropriation..... 9,191,000
- 17 For the Pennsylvania Bulletin
- 18 and Pennsylvania Code and related
- 19 expenses.
- State appropriation..... 867,000
- 21 Section 372. Legislative Budget and Finance Committee.
- The following amounts are
- 23 appropriated to the Legislative
- 24 Budget and Finance Committee: Federal State
- 25 For the salaries, wages and all
- 26 necessary expenses for the work of
- 27 the Legislative Budget and Finance
- 28 Committee.
- 29 State appropriation..... 1,977,000
- 30 Section 373. Legislative Data Processing Committee.

- 1 The following amounts are
- 2 appropriated to the Legislative
- 3 Data Processing Committee:

Federal

State

- 4 For salaries, wages, other
- 5 personnel expenses, operating
- 6 costs, contracts, equipment,
- 7 software, other incidental expenses
- 8 and costs associated with the
- 9 operation of the Legislative Data
- 10 Processing Center, including an
- 11 allocation of \$2,309,000 to each of
- 12 the Senate Republican and
- 13 Democratic Caucus computer services
- 14 departments for the payment of
- 15 operating costs, contracts,
- 16 equipment, software, other
- 17 incidental expenses and costs at
- 18 the direction of the respective
- 19 caucus staff administrator, and an
- 20 allocation of \$8,355,000 to the
- 21 House of Representatives Republican
- 22 Caucus Computer Services Account,
- 23 and an allocation of \$5,355,000 to
- 24 the House of Representatives
- 25 Democratic Caucus Computer Services
- 26 Account for the payment of
- 27 operating costs, contracts,
- 28 equipment, software, other
- 29 incidental expenses and costs to be
- 30 disbursed at the direction of the

- 1 Speaker of the House of
- 2 Representatives and the Minority
- 3 Leader of the House of
- 4 Representatives, and an allocation
- 5 of \$400,000 to each of the Senate
- 6 Republican and Democratic caucuses
- 7 for committee and contingent
- 8 expenses to be allocated in amounts
- 9 determined by unanimous agreement
- 10 of the executive committee of the
- 11 Senate Committee on Management
- 12 Operations, and an allocation of
- 13 \$400,000 to each of the House of
- 14 Representatives Republican and
- 15 Democratic Caucuses for costs
- 16 associated with caucus operations
- 17 to be disbursed at the direction of
- 18 the Speaker of the House of
- 19 Representatives and the Minority
- 20 Leader of the House of
- 21 Representatives, and an allocation
- 22 of \$4,000,000 to the House of
- 23 Representatives Republican Caucus
- 24 for disbursement by the Majority
- 25 Leader of the House of
- 26 Representatives.
- 27 State appropriation.....

29,848,000

- 28 Section 374. Joint State Government Commission.
- The following amounts are
- 30 appropriated to the Joint State

1	Government Commission:	Federal	State	
2	For the salaries, wages and all			
3	necessary expenses for the work of			
4	the Joint State Government			
5	Commission.			
6	State appropriation		1,664,000	
7	Section 375. Local Government Commission.			
8	The following amounts are			
9	appropriated to the Local			
10	Government Commission:	Federal	State	
11	For the salaries, wages and all			
12	expenses necessary for the work of			
13	the Local Government Commission.			
14	State appropriation		1,255,000	
15	For the compilation and			
16	distribution of various municipal			
17	codes.			
18	State appropriation		23,000	
19	Section 376. Joint Legislative Air and Water Pollution Control			
20	and Conservation Committee.			
21	The following amounts are			
22	appropriated to the Joint			
23	Legislative Air and Water Pollution			
24	Control and Conservation Committee:	Federal	State	
25	For the salaries and expenses of			
26	the Joint Legislative Air and Water			
27	Pollution Control and Conservation			
28	Committee.			
29	State appropriation		582,000	
30	Section 377. Legislative Audit Advisory Commission.			

- 1 The following amounts are 2 appropriated to the Legislative Audit Advisory Commission: Federal State For the salaries, wages and all 4 expenses necessary for the work of 5 the Legislative Audit Advisory 6 Commission. 7 8 State appropriation..... 279,000 Section 378. Independent Regulatory Review Commission. 10 The following amounts are appropriated to the Independent 11 12 Regulatory Review Commission: Federal State 13 For the salaries, wages and all 14 necessary expenses for the work of 15 the Independent Regulatory Review Commission. 16 17 State appropriation..... 2,109,000 18 Section 379. Capitol Preservation Committee. 19 The following amounts are 20 appropriated to the Capitol Preservation Committee: 21 Federal State 22 For the operation of the Capitol 23 Preservation Committee. 24 State appropriation..... 809,000 25 For the restoration of the 26 Capitol and its artifacts, 27 including support facilities and 28 services.
- 30 Section 380. Pennsylvania Commission on Sentencing.

State appropriation.....

29

3,089,000

- 1 The following amounts are
- 2 appropriated to the Pennsylvania
- 3 Commission on Sentencing: Federal State
- 4 For the Pennsylvania Commission
- 5 on Sentencing.
- 6 State appropriation..... 2,053,000
- 7 Section 381. Center for Rural Pennsylvania.
- 8 The following amounts are
- 9 appropriated to the Center for
- 10 Rural Pennsylvania: Federal State
- 11 For the Center for Rural
- 12 Pennsylvania.
- 13 State appropriation..... 1,104,000
- 14 Section 382. Commonwealth Mail Processing Center.
- 15 The following amounts are
- 16 appropriated to the Commonwealth
- 17 Mail Processing Center: Federal State
- 18 For salaries, wages, other
- 19 personnel expenses, operating
- 20 costs, contracts, equipment,
- 21 software, other incidental expenses
- 22 and costs associated with the
- 23 operation of the Commonwealth Mail
- 24 Processing Center, including an
- 25 allocation of \$1,040,000 to the
- 26 Chief Clerk of the Senate for
- 27 payment of postage and
- 28 communication expenses as
- 29 determined by the Senate Committee
- 30 on Management Operations.

- 1 State appropriation..... 3,506,000 2 Section 383. Legislative Reapportionment Commission. 3 The following amounts are appropriated to the Legislative 4 5 Reapportionment Commission: Federal State 6 For the Legislative 7 Reapportionment Commission. 8 State appropriation..... 1,030,000 Section 384. Independent Fiscal Office. The following amounts are 10 appropriated to the Independent 11 Fiscal Office: Federal 12 State 13 For the salaries, wages and all 14 expenses necessary for the work of 15 the Independent Fiscal Office, including up to \$200,000 for 16 17 pension actuarial analysis. 18 State appropriation..... 2,293,000 19 PART V 20 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
- 21 Section 501. (Reserved).
- 22 Section 502. Effective date.
- 23 This act shall take effect July 1, 2019, or immediately,
- 24 whichever is later.